#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cellect Technologies, LLC		08/12/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Opflex Solutions, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 243
City:	West Hyannisport
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02672
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4046584	OPFLEX MITT
Registration Number:	4046583	OPFLEX BOOM
Registration Number:	4046582	OPFLEX PAD
Registration Number:	4020523	OPFLEX SWEEP
Registration Number:	4020522	OPFLEX MOP
Registration Number:	4020520	LCI
Registration Number:	3583235	OPFLEX
Registration Number:	2879962	MICROFLEX
Registration Number:	1509228	MICROCELL
Registration Number:	1444123	OPCELL
Registration Number:	2795664	EVACELL

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3176845173

**REEL: 005115 FRAME: 0221** 

TRADEMARK

900266780

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-684-5000

Email: trademark@boselaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer L. Day, Bose McKinney & Evans

Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12160-0012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer L. Day
Signature:	/Jennifer L. Day/
Date:	09/20/2013

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Cellect to Opflex Solutions Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

source=Cellect to Opflex Solutions Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

source=Cellect to Opflex Solutions Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

source=Cellect to Opflex Solutions Trademark Assignment exhibit listing marks#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005115 FRAME: 0222

#### EXHIBIT B

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment"), dated as of August 2 2011, is made by and between Cellect Technologies LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Opflex Solutions Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

- A. Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 12 2011 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein but not defined have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignee has agreed to purchase all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress, logos, corporate names and other source or business identifiers set forth on Annex I attached hereto, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof and including all goodwill associated with any of the foregoing, and all applications, registrations, renewals and extensions in connection therewith (the "Marks").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated herein by this reference, and the mutual promises, representations, warranties, and covenants contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement and below, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, and Assignee purchases from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, anywhere in the world, including without limitation all common law rights associated with and symbolized by the Marks, together with Assignor's rights to enforce the Marks, all causes of action, claims and rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past unauthorized use of the Marks, or injury to the goodwill associated with the Marks, and the rights to sue for and recover the Marks in Assignee's own name.
- 2. Cooperation and Recordation. Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee and its successors and assigns as reasonably necessary to give full effect to this Assignment and to perfect the rights of Assignee in the Marks. Without limiting the foregoing, Assignor shall execute and deliver such other documents and take all such other actions as Assignee or its successors and assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment, including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect the terms of this Assignment. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee or its assigns may record this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Assignee deems necessary, and Assignee shall be responsible for all expenses and costs associated therewith.
- 3. <u>No Rights in Third Parties</u>. Nothing expressed or implied in this Assignment is intended to confer upon any person, other than Assignor and Assignee and their respective

successors and assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Assignment.

- 4. <u>Terms of Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. This Assignment shall be interpreted in accordance with the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, which Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern in the event of a conflict between the terms hereof and those set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, other than such laws, rules, regulations and case law that would require the application of the law of a state other than the State of Delaware.
- 7. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart to this Assignment by facsimile or other electronic means (e.g., electronic mail or PDF) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

[Signatures appear on following pages]

# ASSIGNOR:

CELLE	CT TECHNOLOGIES I	LLC
By:	Seatt C. Suits	A
Name:	The state of the s	,
Title:		tonono de Alla

Exhibit B -- Trademark Assignment

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.
1. Saniflex	85-208609	
2. The Green Stuff	85-061223	
3. Green Team	85-127326	
4, LCI	85-108346	
5. Opflex MOP	85-110543	
6. Opflex SWEEP	85-110561	
7. Opflex BOOM	85-110580	
8. Opfiex MITT	85-110623	
9. Opflex PAD	85-110572	
10. Microflex	76-369883	2,879,962
11. Opflex	77-532493	3,583,235
12. Evacell	76-369880	2,795,664
13. Opcell	73-612495	1,444,123
14. Microcell EVA	73-652476	1,509,228

15. All Product Formulas Listed Hereafter

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005115 FRAME: 0226

**RECORDED: 09/20/2013**